

No. 17-874

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2020

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 26
Counsel for Avery Milner, Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Disposition Below..... 1

 II. Statement of the Facts..... 1

 A. Squawker’s Unconstitutional Flagging Policy..... 1

 B. Salient Facts Giving Rise to Milner’s Account Being Flagging..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. SQUAWKER ENGAGED IN STATE ACTION WHEN IT FLAGGED MILNER’S ACCOUNT BECAUSE ITS CONDUCT CAN BE FAIRLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO AND IS SUFFICIENTLY CONNECTED TO THE STATE OF DELMONT..... 5

 A. Squawker’s conduct is fairly attributable to the State because it stemmed from the interdependent relationship between itself and Delmont, arose from Governor Dunphry’s official status, and was intended to suppress speech critical of Governor Dunphry..... 6

 1. Squawker’s conduct stemmed from the interdependent relationship between itself and the State of Delmont.....6

 2. Squawker’s arose out of Governor Dunphry’s official status.....8

 3. Squawker’s conduct suppressed speech critical of Governor Dunphry’s official duties.....9

 B. The totality of the circumstances demonstrates that there is a sufficiently close connection between Squawker’s conduct and the State of Delmont to constitute state action. 10

C.	The purpose of the First Amendment is better served by finding that Squawker’s conduct constituted state action.	13
II.	SQUAWKER’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY RESTRICT SPEECH ON THE BASIS OF CONTENT. FURTHERMORE, THE RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED AND FAIL TO LEAVE OPEN AMPLE CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION.	15
A.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are unconstitutional because they restrict speech on the basis of content.	16
1.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are unconstitutional because they restrict Milner’s speech on the basis that it offends.....	17
2.	Squawker unconstitutionally restricts Milner’s politically oriented speech because of the viewpoint it expresses.....	19
3.	Squawkers Terms and Conditions do not survive a strict scrutiny analysis....	21
B.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are unconstitutional as they are not narrowly tailored to serve a significant government interest and fail to leave open ample channels of communication.	22
1.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are not narrowly tailored to serve a substantial government interest because they burden more speech than is necessary	22
2.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions fail to leave open alternative channels of communication because they ban a manner and type of expression.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n.,
531 U.S. 288 (2001).....10-11

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n.,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....21

**Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.*,
365 U.S. 715 (1961).....6-7

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....17

Cohen v. California.,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....16, 18-19

F.C.C. v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.,
349 U.S. 358 (1955).....14

F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation,
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....19, 22

F.C.C. v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station,
309 U.S. 470 (1940).....14

Feiner v. New York,
340 U.S. 315 (1951).....22

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....14

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....9

Hobbs v. County of Westchester,
397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

**Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....10-12

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....19

<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	12
* <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....	17-20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17, 23-24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12-14
* <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13-14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C. Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 545 (1975).....	6, 15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	20-21
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	17, 20-21
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	16
* <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16, 19-21

<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
* <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17, 19, 22-25
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357, (1927).....	16
 OTHER CASES	
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8-10
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F.Supp.3d 541 (S.D. N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2006).....	16-17, 22
<i>Patterson v. Cty. of Oneida, N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5-6
<i>Young v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-03579-JF/PVT, 2010 WL 4269301 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010).....	7-8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. Sec. 1.....5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
